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OF SEC.T%q a1
BY: _Sfeohand) By
KENTUCKY SECRETARY CF THE COMMIBSION
ISSUED__July 20, 2000 . EFFECTIVE_July 20,2000 ~ ,_

ISSUED BY Jackson County Association

P D

Name of})tili‘xy .
BY 9%/42«; . éwé//;«zw . ﬂua‘m




Jackson County Water Association

(Name of Utility)

FOR Jackson County, Kentucky

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO.

Original SHEET NO. 1

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.

SHEET NO.

RATES AND CHARGES

5/8 x 3/4 Inch Meter
First 2,000 gallons
Next 18,000 gallons
Next 30,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

1 Inch Meter
First 5,000 gallons
Next 15,000 galtons
Next 30,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

1 % Inch Meter
First 10,000 gallons
Next 10,000 gallons
Next 30,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

2 Inch Meter
First 20,000 gallons
Next 30,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

3 Inch Meter
First 30,000 gallons
Next 20,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

4 Inch Meter
First 40,000 gallons
Next 10,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

$24.05 Minimum bill n
10.55 per 1,000 gallons
8.74 per 1,000 gallons
6.84 per 1,000 gallons

$55.70 Minimum bill
10.55 per 1,000 gallons
8.74 per 1,000 gallons
6.84 per 1,000 gallons

$108.45 Minimum bill
10.55 per 1,000 gallons
8.74 per 1,000 gallons
6.84 per 1,000 gallons

$213.95 Minimum bill
8.74 per 1,000 gallons
6.84 per 1,000 gallons

$301.35 Minimum bill
8.74 per 1,000 gallons
6.84 per 1,000 gallons

$388.75 Minimum bill
8.74 per 1,000 gallons
6.84 per 1,000 gallons

DATE OF ISSUE

Sune 5, 2017

DATE EFFECTIVE

Month / Date / Ye r
May 25. 2017

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Month / Date / Year John Lyons

y
W r ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY Ry A %VOM/

TITLE

IN CASE NO.

0 (Signature of Officer) m X
/ 7/&” a g e — :

\3 EFFECTIVE
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 5/25/201
DATED May 25, 2017

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)




FOR Jackson County
Community, Town or City
P.S.C.KY.NO.
SHEET NO.
Jackson County Water Association CANCELLING P.S.C.KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.
RATES AND CHARGES
3-TIneh Meter
B 30.000-Gall $188.05 Mini Bil]
Next-20,000-Gallons 545 Per 1,000 -Gallons
Over-50,000-Gallons 426 Per 1.000-Gallons
Cancelled 11/10/2010.
See previous page.
AInch-Meter
Ei 16.000-Gall 6242 55 Mini Bill
Next-10,000-Gallons 545 Per 1,000-Gallons
Over-50;000-Gallens 426 Per 1000 Gallons
Roaekeastle- CountyWater Assa: $2-66Per-1,000-Gallens  Cancelled  4/23/2012
See next page.
City-of Mckee 230 Per 1,000 Gallens
Bulk Loading Station 2.25 Per 1,000 Gallons
Date of Issue 62/~ €7
Date Effective  June 19, 2007 i
[/ // PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Issued BYQQ'L” OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE
Title 6/19/2007
BY AUTHORITY F ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIESSIONTO 807 KAR 5:011
IN CASENO. 2006-00467 DATED pb-19-07 SECTION 9 (1)

e

Executive Director



daniele.hinton
Cross-Out

daniele.hinton
Text Box
Cancelled 11/10/2010.
See previous page.

DanielE.Hinton
Cross-Out

DanielE.Hinton
Typewritten Text
Cancelled 4/23/2012
See next page.


FOR Jackson County

PSC KY NO.

___SHEETNO,
Jackson County Water Association CANCELLING PSC KY NO
(NAME OF UTILITY) )
SHEET NO.,
RATES AND CHARGES
Eastern Rockcastle County Water Association $3.50 per 1,000 gallons
City of Beattyville. . $3.50 per 1,000 gallons
City of McKee ~ $3.50 per 1,000 gallons
Estill County Water District No. 1 $3.50 per 1,000 gallons
DATE OF ISSUE April 23, 2012
MONTH/ DATE ] YEAR
) KENTUCKY
DATE EFFEC April 23, 2012 ' PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
. MW’M JEFF R. DEROUEN
ISSUED BY. / ¢ EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SIGNATURE OF OFFICER . e ———
TITLE, _¢ Yt —.
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION fngd‘ m‘j
INCASENO. 2011-00240  puqgp April 23, 2012 EFFECTIVE
4/23/2012
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)




JACKSON COUNTY WATER ASSOCIATION

(NAME OF UTILITY)

AREA Jackson County

PSC KY NO. 2

st Revised SHEET NO. 3

[

CANCELLING PSC KY NO.

Original SHEET NO. 3
Meter Connection/Tap On Charge
5/8 Inch x % Inch $900 (I
All larger meters Actual Cost

DATE OF ISSUE

MONTH / DATE / YEAR

DATE EFFECTIVE May 16, 2025

MONTH / DATE / YEAR

ISSUED BY M Creece—

SHCNATURE OF OFFICER

TITLE Manager

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO. DATED

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Linda C. Bridwell
Executive Director

Nt Bttt

EFFECTIVE

5/16/2025

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)




Jackson County Water Association

(Name of Utility)

FOR ___Jackson County

Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY. NO. 2

SHEET NO. 4

CANCELLING P.S.C.KY.NO.__1

SHEET NO.

RATES AND CHARGES
NON-RECURRING CHARGES:
Connection/Tum-on Charge $36.00
Delinquent Account Disconnect 36.00
Field Collection Charge 36.00
Late Payment Penaity 10%
Meter Relocation Charge Actual Cost
Meter Re-read Charge 36.00
Meter Te'st Charge 50.00
Re-connection Charge 36.00
Re-connection Charge (After Hours) 50.00*
Returned Check Charge 15.00
Service Call/Investigation 36.00
Service Call/Investigation (After Hours) 50.00*

*NOTE— Services performed at any time other than during regular working hours will be

subject to the after hours rate.

Date of Issue: February 15,2012
Date effective: Marchl6, 2012

Issued By: John Powell, Manager

}%PMM

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

Bt oty

EFFECTIVE

3/16/2012

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)




o~

FOR  Jackson Countv. Kentucky
Community. Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO.

SHEET NO. >

Jackson County Water Association CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.

(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

The following are the rules and regulations of the Jackson County Water Association. These

rules and regulations are subject to change by the Water Association at any time subject to the approval
of the Public Service Commission.

A.

The schedule of rates prescribed herein shall be uniformly charged to all customers of the utility.
No one shall receive or be entitled to free service by the utility.

Complaints may be made 1o the manager of the utility, which shall have 30 days to issue a
decision. Customers have the right to appeal that decision to the Public Service Commission in
accordance with its rules and regulations.

The Association will use reasonable diligence in supplying water service and shall make every
effort to notify affected customers in the event of a service interruption and approximate time of
service restoration.

The service connection supplied by the Association for each customer has a definite capacity and
no addition to the equipment or load connected thereto will be allowed except by consent of the
Association.  Failure to give notice of additions or changes in load and to obtain the
Association’'s consent of the same, may render the customer liable for damage to any of the
Association's lines or equipment caused by the additional or changed installation as determined
by a court of law having jurisdiction over the parties.

No customer shall resell water except under the terms of a special contract executed by the
utility.

All taps and connections to the mains of the utility shall be made by and/or under the direction
and supervision of utility personnel and shall incur a meter connection/tap-on charge. Payment
of said fee is for the privilege of connecting to the water system of the utility and the payment of
such fee does not constitute the purchase of a water meter. PLELIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

JUL 20 2000

D

DATE OF ISSUE_, July 20,2000 DATE EFFECH)R , 20
Month/ Datg / Year r / Oé/

ISSUED BY%@""/M, ﬂé/éw

TITLE Pr%?yld@l%%»@ f\,\,s ;

(Signature of Oflicer) ‘ SCCRETARY GF THE 0G

ADDRESS P.0O. Box 232 Tyner, Kentucky 40486




FOR  Jackson County, Kentucky
Comimunity, Town or City

P.S.C.KY. NO.

SHEET NO. 6

Jackson County Water Association CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.

(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

After the mains have been installed, tested, and chlorinated to the satisfaction of the Kentucky
Department of Health, the utility shall then be responsible for furnishing potable water to the
extension and for maintenance of the lines including meters, meter boxes, and service lines from
the main to the meter.

The customer shall be financially responsible for the installation and maintenance of his/her
service line plumbing, including a shut-off valve, installed on his/her property beginning at the
outlet side of the water meter. The installation and maintenance of the water service line shall be
in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Kentucky Department of Health. The
customer may, at his/her own expense, install a back-flow preventer and/or pressure regulator.

Under no circumstances shall a single meter serve more than one permanent residential dwelling
on undivided property, nor shall one meter serve multiple residential dwellings located on
divided property.

A permanent single-family residential dwelling, including any agricultural/barn usage, along
with one non-permanent residential dwelling may be supplied from the same water meter under
the following circumstances:

I. Written notification is given to the utility upon connection of the additional residential
dwelling.
2. The customer agrees to a method of billing whereby one bill is sent to the main residence

consisting of a charge for two minimum bills, with the remaining water consumption
divided in half and charged in accordance with the approved rate schedule.

3. The customer is responsible for payment of all water passing through his‘her meter.
regardless of which residential dwelling is responsible for the water consumption.

A multi-family dwelling shall be defined as a permanent-structure housing two or more units that

produce rental revenue. Thxs 1&9{%@9;&%@@@;@5 and apartment bulldmgs
OF KENTUCKY

Tod ot ul | O 2 wd
EEFFCTYE

DATE OF IssUE_ July 20, 2000 JUL 20 2000 DATE EFFECTIVE July 20, 2000

Month / Date / Year . Month/ Date / Year
ISSUED BY /If%/”“‘f ., Uled i o807 KARSOMFLE__ President

(Signature of Officer) ‘SECTION @ (_'i )
RY: ?f\’ pi/\,.,v\ O b‘\j\ ,?

ADDRESS P.0 Box 232 Tyner, KerrbtiokyCZ486:""35"




FOR  Jackson County, Kentucky
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO.
SHEET NO. 7
Jackson County Water Association CANCELLING PS.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility) .
SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGULATIONS

Where multiple apartment buildings under separate roofs are built on the same lot, cach building
must have a minimum of one water meter. At the discretion of the property owner, subject to
proper payment of meter connection/tap-on charges, each individual apartment unit within a
building may have separate meters.

L. Where a commercial, industrial, or any other business entity involves more than one structure on
a single lot, and all structures are operated as one entity under one entity name, a request can be
made by the property owner that a single meter be used to serve the entire entity. Otherwise.
each commercial, industrial, or any other business entity excluding residential and apartment
complexes must have a separate meter. Should such property cease to be operated as one entity
under one name, it will be required that separate waler meters and service lines be installed and
paid for by the respective property owner.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

JUL 20 2000

PURSUANT TO 807 K42 5011
SECTION & (1)
Brr_Skohaul) Ry

s

SEORETARY CF THE COMME

. DATE OF ISSUE, July 20, 2000 : DATE EFFECTIVE_July 20,2000
Month /?tcl  Year Month / Date / Year
ISSUED BY_ 4"‘/ . (pellor TITLE_President

(Signature of Omce;) ‘

ADDRESS P.0. Box 232 Tyner, Kentucky 40486




FOR  Jackson County, Kentucky
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO.
SHEET NO. 8
Jackson County Water Association CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGULATIONS
M. The utility may require a minimum cash deposit not to exceed 2/12ths of the customers actual or

estimated bill, or other guaranty to secure payment of bills as set forth in 807 KAR 5:006 Section
7. Service may be refused or discontinued for failure to pay the required deposit.

Each time an individual has a water service in their name they are charged a deposit for each
service. After a period of six months has passed, from the date the deposit was paid, the deposit
is refundable, provided there are no delinquent accounts in the individual's name. This excludes
the current bill. If an individual moves before the six months have elapsed, their deposit is
refunded upon receipt of payment of the final bill. The amount of the deposit is an average of
three months water bills; therefore, the amount of deposit may vary depending on meter size.

Interest, as prescribed by KRS 278.460, will be paid annually either by refund or credit to the
customer’s bill, except that no refund or credit will be made if the customer’s bill is delinquent
on the anniversary date of the deposit.

The Association will issue to every customer from whom a deposit is received, a certificate of
deposit, showing the name of the customer, location of premises occupied and the date and
amount of the deposit.

N. Bills and notices relating to the conduct of the business of the utility will be mailed to the
customer at the address listed on the user’s agreement unless a change of address has been filed
with the utility in writing. The utility shall not otherwise be responsible for delivery of any bill
or notice nor will the customer be excused from the payment of any bill or any performance
required in said notice.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE
JUL 20 2000
PURSUAMT TO 807 KAR 5011
SECTION & (1)
DATE OF ISSUE_July 20,2000 DATE EFFECTRYE : ;
Month/ Date / Year E&E&W Tt

ISSUED BY ‘%/é“/ . &,&%w TITLE_ President

(Signature of Otficer)

ADDRESS P.0. Box 232 Tyner, Kentucky 40486




FOR  Jackson County, Kentucky
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO.
SHEET NO. 9
Jackson County Water Association CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

O. The utility shall abide by the following Billing, Collection and Penalty policies:
1. Water service will be billed monthly on or about th last day of each month.
2. Meter will be read monthly between the 1 and the 25™ of each month.

3. Bills are due by the 10" of the month and are payable either by mail or at the
Jackson County Water Association Office.

4. Payments must be received, not postmarked, before the close of business on the
10" day following issuance of the bill; otherwise, the delinquent bill will be
assessed the late payment penalty approved and on file with the Public Service
Commission.

5. The late payment penalty will be assessed on the delinquent amount of the bill, less
any taxes.

6. Complaints may be made to the operator of the system and may be appealed of the
Board of Directors and the Public Service Commission.

P. The utility shall assess a charge for the following non- recurring services.

1. Connective/turn-on Charges: Shall be assessed for new service turn- ons, seasonal
turn-ons, temporary service. The charge will not be made for initial installation of service
where a meter connection/tap ~on
Charge is applicable.

PUBLIC SERVICE. COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE July 2@, 2G5KENTUCKY

DATE OF ISSU July&ZO, 2000 ., . L RTVE
onth/Daj ) Meit t r
ISSUED BY M 2, /Z@'/é‘” TITLE __ President
¥ (Signature of Officer) JUL ZO 2000

PURSUANT 10 607 KAR 5011,
SECTION & (1)
BY: _SRokanl) Bty

SICRETARY CF THE 00wy

RIS DOV

ADDRESS __P.0. Box 232 Tyner, Kentucky 40486




FOR  Jackson County, Kentucky
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO.

SHEET NO. 10

Jackson Countv Water Association CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.

(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

2. Delinquent Account Disconnect:  Shall be assessed if service is disconnected for
nonpayment of bills,

3. Field Collection Charge: Shall be assessed when a utility representative visits the
premises of the service connection to terminate service, and the customer is on-site and
pays the bill to avoid termination of service.

4, Late Payment Penalty: Shall be assessed on the delinquent amount of the bill, less taxcs
in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 8 (3) (h).

B

S. Meter Relocation Charge: Shall be assessed when a customer or other authorized person
requests that a meter be relocated, changed, or modified. Those requesting said change
shall reimburse the utility at actual costs, including but not limited to appropriate legal,
administrative, engineering, overhead, or other related costs.

6. Meter Re-read Charge: Shall be assessed when a customer requests the utility to re-read
the customer’s meter and the re-read proves that the original meter reading was correct.

7. Meter Test Charge: Shall be assessed when a customer requests the utility perform a test
on the customer’s meter to check for accuracy, and the test shows the customer’s meter is
not more than two percent (2%) fast.

8. Reconnection Charge: Shall be assessed to reconnect service that has been terminated for
non-payment of service or for violation of Utility or Public Service Commission rules
and regulations. An after hours reconnection charge will be assessed if service is
reconnected at the customers request after normal working hours.

9. Returned Check Charge: Shall be assessed when a customer’s check is returned, either
due to'insufficient funds or other reason due to customer fault.
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

DATE OF ISSUE___July 20,2000 JUL 20 ZOOODATE EFFECTIVE July 20, 2000

Month { D Y “in e / Y ‘
zﬂ/ L./ W PURSUANT TO 807 K#R 5011 Month/ Date / Year

ISSUED BY {42 A¢N- ’ SECTIONS (1) TyTLE_President
j (Signature of OfficerRY: S}Rp"\’kw@ E‘.«U,Q

SECRETARY OF THE CCMMIZSINN

ADDRESS P.0. Box 232 Tyner Kentucky 40486




Jackson County Water Association

(Name of Utility)

FOR Jackson County, Kentucky

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO.

SHEET NO. 11

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.

SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

10.

Service Call/Investigation Charge: Shall be assessed when a customer requests the onsite
presence of utility personnel to investigate a service problem and the problem is a result
of the customer’s own plumbing facilities, beyond the utility’s delivery point, or not
caused by failure of utility facilities. Any maintenance and repair of facilities beyond the
utility’s delivery point is the responsibility of the customer. An after hours charge will be
assessed if the investigation is made after normal working hours at the customers request.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

JUL 20 2000

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011
SECTION & (1)
BY: _Stkohanl) By

GEORETARY R w100t fvoms 1h e s s
SECRETARY OF THE COMMIIE

~ DATE OF ISSUE

ISSUED BY

ADDRESS

July 20, 2000
Month/ Datg / Yeap,

Gaipd 1?1 (Al

(Signature of Officer)

P.0. Box 232 Tyner Kentucky 40486

DATE EFFECTIVE  July 20,2000

Month / Date / Year

TITLE President




FOR  Jackson Countv, Kentucky

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO.

SHEETNO. 12

Jackson County Water Association CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.

(Name of Utility)

‘ SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Q. In accordance with 807 KAR 5:006 Section 14, water service may be discontinued by the Utility
for the violation of any rule, regulation, or condition of service, including, but not limited to the
following prohibited acts:

1. Misrepresentation in the application or contract as to the property or fixtures to be
supplied or additional use to be made of water.

2. Failure to report to the Utility additions to the property or fixtures to be supplied or
additional use to be made of water.

3. Resale of water.

4. Waste or misuse of water due to improper or imperf{ect service pipes and/or failure to
keep said pipes in suitable state of repair.

5. Tampering with meter, meter seal, service, or valves, or permitting such tampering by
others.

6. Connections, cross-connections, or permitting the same, of any separate water supply to
premises which receive water from the Utility.

7. Non-payment of bills.

R. Any customer desiring to discontinue walter service to the premises for any reason must give

notice of discontinuance in person or in writing at the business office of the utility at least three
(3) business days prior to the date on which the customer desires to discontinue service. If such
proper notice is given to the utility, the customer shall not be liable for any water consumed
beyond the date of discontinuance stated jn said notification. Failure to provide a ‘proper
notification will result in the customer or property owner being liable for all water used and
service rendered by the utility until such proper notice is received by the utility.

' PUBL!C SERVICE COMMIESION
OF KENTUCSY

cerr AT
|AREAYARLA™

DATE OF IsSUE__ July 20, 2000 JUL 20 20000ATE EFFECTIVE_July 26,2000

MWWN h Month / Date / Year
ISSUED Bylﬁ Q@M/)’ £ PURSUANT TO 807 KAR '?"PI]J,E President

ADDRESS

SECTION 2 (1)
BY: SJ?.;JK%\O B
P.0. Box 232 Tyner Ken%ifKyRYGABHCOCHNIHSITH

(Signature of Officer)




FOR  Jackson County, Kentucky
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO.
SHEET NO. 13
Jackson County Water Association CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGULATIONS
S. Upon written request of any customer, the meter serving said customer will be tested by the

utility.

1. The utility may refuse to perform the test if said meter was tested within the prior twelve (12)
months at the request of the customer.

2. If the test results show that the meter is registering less than two percent (2%) fast, then the
customer will be assessed the meter test charge approved and on-file with the Public Service
Commission.

3. If the test results show that the meter is registering more than two percent (2%) fast, then
adjustments to the customer’s account shall be made in accordance with the regulations of
the Public Service Commission pursuant to 807 KAR 5:066 Section 9(c).

T. When a meter has ceased to register, or a meter reading can not be obtained, the quantity of
water to be billed will be based upon an average of twelve-months’ consumption. If said meter
readings are not available for an entire twelve-month period, the water bill will be estimated by
the utility, subject to an upward or downward adjustment once a twelve-month average of actual
meter readings can be calculated. If the period in which the meter error existed is unknown, then
the bill will be recomputed for one half of the elapsed time since the last previous test but in no
case to exceed twelve months.; When a meter is tested and it is found necessary to make a refund
or back bill a customer, the customer shall be given written notification of the date, location, and
results of the test, as well as the amount to be deducted from or added to his regular bill.

U. Any customer having boilers,and/or pressure vessels that receive water from the utility must
have a check valve on the water supply line and a vacuum valve on the steam line in order to
prevent a collapse were the water supply from the utility be discontinued or interrupted.

V. The service lines, meters, and fixtures located on a customer’s premises shall at all reasonable

hours be subject to mspectlon by the utility should the utility have reason to believe that
unauthorized use of water is occumng .
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
LOFE KENTUCKY

EEFECTIVE
DATE OF (SSUE__July 20 ,2000 DATE EFFECTIVE July 26,2000
lonlh/l;ate/ car JUL 20 2000 Month / Date / Year
ISSUED BY % Ml Jill leas— ITLE_ President |
BHRSUANT TO 607 KAR 5H14:
(Signature of Officer] ©"*% SECTION 3 (1)
5 Al g

ADDRESS __P.0. Box 232 Tyner Kéht ‘
SelRETARY Gr THE CTLT




FOR Jackson County, Kentucky
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO.
SHEETNO. 14
Jackson County Water Association CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGULATIONS
W. Piping on the premises of a customer must be so installed that connections are

conveniently located with respect to the utility’s lines and mains. The customer shall
provide a place for metering which is unobstructed and accessible at all times.

X. A prospective customer who requests service is required to sign the Association’s
standard water service contact before service is supplied. No service will be installed
unless there is a main distribution line existing along the road from which service is
required. The Association will install a water service line up to 50 feet in length, if
that will reach prospective customer’s property line. The Association will install an
additional 50-feet in order to reach prospective customer’s property line for a charge
of $1.00 per feet. If 100 feet does not reach prospective customer’s property line the

. service will be installed on the road rights of way, or on someone else’s property
provided they will sign an easement allowing prospective customer’s service to be
installed on their property.

Y. The Association will have the right to open ditch inspection of the customer’s service
line. The purpose of the inspection is to make sure the customer has a service line
consisting of PVC pipe with a rating of not less than 160 PSI, a shut down valve, a
check valve, and depth at least 30 inches. The size of the service line beyond the
point of delivery should not be less than % inches, however a larger size may be
needed to provide adequate service. If the customers point of use is at a higher
elevation than the point of delivery, the customer should consult with a reputable
engineering firm to size the service line from the point of delivery.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

JUL 20 2000

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011,
SECTION B (7]
DATE OF ISSUE ,_July 20, 2000 DATEEFFECTIVE _July B, Odtdent) Buyy
gé , / )ZAONM ) SECRETARY CiIMBIBIYeal )

ISSUED BY of /1. e~ TITLE  President

” (Signature of Ofﬁce%
ADDRESS____P.O. Box 232 Tyner Kentucky 40486




FOR

Jackson County, Kentucky

Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY. NO.

SHEET NO. 15

Jackson County Water Association CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.

{(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

AA.

= BB.

All customers shall grant or convey or shall cause to be granted or conveyed to
the utility a perpetual easement and rights of way across any property owned or
controlled by the customer wherever said easement or rights of way is necessary for
the utility’s water facilities and lines so as to be able to furnish service to the
customer. The Association’s duly authorized representative and or employee of State
Health Department bearing proper credentials and identification shall be permitted to
enter upon all properties for the purpose of inspection, observation, measurement,
sampling and testing in accordance with these rules and regulations. The customer
must agree to maintain the area around the meter in a manner the will make it easily
accessible to the Association.

If any loss or damage to the property of the utility or any accident or other
injury to persons or property is caused by or results from the negligence or wrongful
action of a customer. Members of his/her household, his/her agent or employee, the
cost of necessary repairs or replacements shall be paid by the customer to the utility
and any liability otherwise resulting shall be that of the customer.

The utility shall in no event be held responsible for any claims
made against it for reasons of system failure or interruption of service. No persons
shall be entitled to damages non-for any portion of a payment refunded for any
system failure or interruption of service, which in the opinion of the utility is
deemed necessary.
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FOR Jackson County, Kentucky
Comumunity, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO.

SHEET NO. 16

Jackson Countv Water Association
(Name of Utility)

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.

SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

CC.  For the purpose ofoff-seting tifty-percent or-more ofitsoperation cxpenscs, any lire department
notreceiving public funds from the Commonwealth of Kentucky, orany political subdivision
thereof, may withdraw water from-the-utility’s facilities : e, e extinguishing of
fires—orthetraining of firemen. A—fire-department making such withdrawals shall provide an
estimate-ofits-withdrawals to-the-utility attheemdofeachmonth.

DD.  For the purposes of fire protection, including any customer’s fire protection system, the utility
cannot guarantee a water supply at any particular flow ratc or pressure. The fire flow may vary
depending upon other water demands on the system, various water facility limitations, or other
circumstances. The customer will indemnify and hold harmless the utility and its employees
from and against all claims, damages, losses, and expenses incurred as a result of insufficient
water supply or deficient system facilities. Additionally, hydrants are to be used by the
Association and the fire departments only. Fire departments may not use pumps to pull water

from the hydrants and the use of hydrants is strictly limited to authorized periodic drill purposes
and emergency fire fighting use.

EE.  Inaccordance with 807 KAR 5:066 Section 10 (2) (b), a new fire hydrant will not be installed by
the utility unless:

I. A prolessional engineer with a Kentucky registration has certified that the system can
provide a minimum fire flow:of 250.g§llons per minute, and S

[ '

2. The system suppor.ting‘f:thls‘ﬂaw,ha'sllt’ie capability of providing this flow for a period of not

less than two (2) hoursﬁplu"g.p;gnspmption at the maximum daily rate. oL
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FOR  Jackson County, Kentucky
Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY. NO.

SHEET NO. 17

Jackson Countv Water Association CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.

(Name of Utility)
. SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Water Extension Policy: The Association will determine the total cost of the proposed water main
extension (exclusive of the meter connection), and the total length of the extension. The Association
will pay that portion of the cost of the water main extension equal to fifty feet for each applicant for
service. That part of the cost not covered by the Association's portion shall be contributed equally by
those applicants desiring service on the main extension. Each applicant will also be required to pay the
Association's approved "tap on fee" for a meter connection to the main extension.

For a period of five years, after the original construction of the main extension, each additional customer
directly connected to each particular extension, will be required to contribute to the cost of that main
extension, based on a recalculation of both, the Association's portion of the total cost and each
customer's contribution, as set out above. The Association will refund, to those customers that have
previously contributed to the cost of each main extension itself, that amount necessary to reduce their
contribution to the currently calculated amount for each customer connected to that extension. All
customers, directly connected to each main extension for a five year period after it is placed in service,
are to contribute equally to the cost of construction of the water main extension itself. In addition, each
customer must pay the approved tap on fee applicable at the time of their application for the meter
connection. The tap on fee is not part of the refundable cost of the extension. and may be changed
during the refund period. After the five year refund period expires, any additional customer applying
for service on each main extension, will be connected for the amount of the approved tap on fee only.
Also after the five year refund period expires, the Association will be required to make refunds for an
additional five years period in accordance with 807 KAR 5:066, Section 12(b).
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FOR Jackson County

Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY. NO.
SHEET NO.
Jackson County Water Association CANCELLING P.S.C.KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.
RULES & REGULATIONS
- FIRE DEPARTMENTS:

Any city, county, urban-county, charter county, fire protection district, or volunteer fire protection
district (“User”) may withdraw water from the utility’s water distribution system for the purpose of
fighting fires or training firefighters at no charge on the condition that it maintains estimates of the
amount of water used for fire protection and training during the calendar month and reports the amount
of this water usage to the utility no later than the 15™ day of the following calendar month.

Any city, county, urban-county, charter county, fire protection district, or volunteer fire protection
district that withdraws water from the utility’s water distribution system for fire protection or training
purposes and fails to sibmit the required report on water usage in a timely manner shall be assessed the
cost of this water.

A non-reporting user’s usage shall be presumed to 0.3 percent of the utility’s total water sales for the
calendar month. A non-reporting user may present evidence of its actual usage to rebut the presumed
usage. The utility shall consider this evidence and may adjust the presumed usage amount accordingly.

The non-reporting user shall be billed for this usage at the lowest usage block rate regardless of
customer classification that the utility charges.

A non-reporting user shall also be assessed a penalty of $_ 1.00 for each failure to submit a
report in a timely manner.
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CONTRACT FOR WATER SERVICES

This contract made and entered into this day of , 198
between whose address is T
party of the FIRST PART, and the Jackson County Water Association, Inc.,
Tyner, Kentucky, party of the SECOND FART.

Witnesseth that for and in consideration of the efforts of the party of
the SECOND PART, acting through the Jackson County Water Association, the
party of the FIRST PART agrees to pay a connection fee of at the time of
signing this contract, to connect to the water system and to pay at least a
minimum bill monthly thereafter as soon as the meter is installed
by the Jackson County Water Adsociation and water is made available to the
meter, regardless of whether the FIRST PARTY connects to the system.

The party of the FIRST PART, agrees to permit the Jackson County Water
Association to lay, maintain, repair, remove and disconnect a service line and
meter, and read meters at a point on customer's property to be designated by the
Jackson County Water Association, for each signed connection with the right of
ingress and egress . on property.

The party of the FIRST PART agrees that no other present or future source
of water will be connected to any water lines served by the Jackson County Water
Assoclation's water lines and will disconnect from his present water supply
prior to connecting to and switching to the Jackson County Water Association's
system and shall eliminate their present or future cross-connections in his
system. '

A separate water meter must be installed for each residence.

A separate contract will be required for each trailer park.

The party of the FIRST FART shall install and maintain at his own expense
a service line which shall begin at the meter and extend to the dwelling or
place of use.

The party of the FIRST PART agrees to allow the Jackson County Water
Association to inspect the service line from the meter to the place of use for
the purpose of making sure it complies with the Jackson County Water Association's
Rules and Régulations.

The party of the FIRST PART agrees to maintain area around the neter in a
nanner that will make the meter easily accessable to the Jackson County Water
Association

The party of the FIRST PART agrees to comply with and be bound by the
Articles, By-Laws, Rules and Regulations of the Jackson County Water Association
now in force or as hereafter duly ‘and legally supplemented, amended or changed.

JACKSON COUNTY WATER ASSOCIATION
(A~Body~Corporate)

Part(y)ies of the.FIRST PART __f o Duly Authorized Agent

R T OF KENTUCKY
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Jackson County Water Association
(Name of Utility)

FOR  Juckson County, Kentucky
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO.

SHEET NO. 19

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. _

SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS
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JACKSON COUNTY WATER ASSOCINTION
PO BOX 232
TYNER, KY 40486
Phone; (H06) 287-7000

"aynient due by the 10th of sach month, i not received by i
the 20th. a 10% lale charge will be added. if setvice (s dis- ;
commected for nonpayment, 3 disconnect charge of $36.00 |
will bis added. An additional $36.00 reconnect fee must be |
paid belore service is resumed. Payment for reconnection

must be made during olfice hours. Cuslomers who live ouls |
sida the local caliing area may call our office collect with ques-
tions or probletns concerning service, I
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JACKSON COUNTY WATER ASSOCIATION
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Payment due by the 10th of each month. I not recrived by
the 20th, a 107% late chatyge will be added. Il setvice is
disconnected for nonpayment, a discomect chaige of $36.00
will be added. An additional $36.00 recoimnect fee must be
paid before service is tegumed. Payment for reconnection
must be tnade duting olfice hours. Customers who live
oulside the local calling area may call nur office coltnet with
questions or problems conceining service.

OF FICE HOURS:

s

NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR MAIL DELIVERY

8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. MONDAY - FRIDAY
SERVICE CODES: .
CODES: WV = WAIER € = ESUMATED

SWR = SEWER M = METER CHANGE

35S~ GAS o FINALBILL
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